Printed: 05/29/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345103  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Matthews Health & Rehab Center  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contains the context of the correct this deficiency, please contains the correct this deficiency.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 Fullwood Lane Matthews, NC 28105		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0686  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 345103

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Matthews Health & Rehab Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 Fullwood Lane Matthews, NC 28105	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES	
F 0686  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  A nurse's note written by Nurse #1 on 2/1/25 at 6:55 pm showed that wound care was completed with wet dry dressing until the wound vac can be replaced on Monday.  An observation of Resident #318 on 2/2/25 at 11:40 am showed that the wound vac machine was sitting or the windowsill of the resident's room. Resident #318 was lying flat on the bed with no tube connection seer to the wound vac. The resident was too sleepy to talk and excused herself tog back to sleep. A follow-up observation to the room of Resident #318 at 2:37 pm revealed the wound vac machine was still in the windowsill.  Another nurse's note written by Nurse #1 on 2/2/25 at 6:08 pm revealed the wet to dry wound dressing was intact from 2/1/25.  A physician order dated 2/2/25 written by Nurse #1 revealed to treat the sacral pressure ulcer with wet to d dressing until treatment nurse assess the wound.  Nurse #1 was interviewed on 2/4/25 at 9:00 am. She stated that she did the sacral pressure ulcer treatmer on Saturday (2/1/25) with normal saline (NS) wet-to-dry dressing and reinforced the wound dressing on Sunday (2/2/25). She stated she was told by her supervisor to do wet to dry dressing on 2/1/25 when she reported that the wound vac suction was leaking from the dressing, Nurse #1 stated the Treatment Nurse would place the wound vac on Monday (2/3/25). She stated that the wound vac machine was not broken.  An interview with Nurse #4 on 2/5/25 at 10:41 am revealed she worked on Saturday (2/1/25) and Sunday (2/2/25) night with the resident. She stated that the wound vac was not in use. She was also told at shift changed that they would use wet to dry dressing when needed.  Nursing Aide (NA) #4 was interviewed on 2/4/25 at 9:29 am and stated that she worked on Baylor Shift (weekend staffing) and took care of Resident #318 on 2/1/25 and 2/2/25. She said there was no wound vac used as she checked and cleaned the resident.  The Treatme		wound vac machine was sitting on bed with no tube connection seen if to go back to sleep. A follow-up vac machine was still in the ne wet to dry wound dressing was acral pressure ulcer with wet to dry ne sacral pressure ulcer treatment forced the wound dressing on ry dressing on 2/1/25 when she #1 stated the Treatment Nurse d vac machine was not broken.  In Saturday (2/1/25) and Sunday use. She was also told at shift she worked on Baylor Shift She said there was no wound vac vas still on Resident #318's  ment dressing. The Treatment sacral pressure ulcer with nd vac. The wound vac functioned round vac machine was in proper or dry (NS) was not acceptable

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Matthews Health & Rehab Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 Fullwood Lane Matthews, NC 28105	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0686  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	On 2/5/25 at 9:09 am the Physician was interviewed, and he stated that Resident #318 had a severe sacropressure ulcer. He stated that wet-to-dry (NS) dressing was not an appropriate treatment and that wound should have been used. The Physician stated that he was not made aware of the wet-to-dry dressing and that the treatment was not recommended because of the high possibility of infection. He stated that the or time it's acceptable to not have wound vac was when the wound vac malfunctioned or broken, and they would exchange the wound vac machine just for few hours not all weekend or days.  Interview with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 2/5/25 at 11:34 am stated the nurses should have followed.		
		or on 2/5/25 at 11:34 am stated that the he wound vac was not used on the we	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2025
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 Fullwood Lane	
Matthews Health & Rehab Center	Matthews Health & Rehab Center		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0690  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Provide appropriate care for residents who are continent or incontinent of bowel/bladder, appropriate catheter care, and appropriate care to prevent urinary tract infections.		
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 13811
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, record review, and staff and physician interviews, the facility failed to secure the indwelling urinary catheter to reduce tension for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #3) reviewed for urinary catheter		
	Findings included:		
	Resident #3 was admitted to the facility on [DATE] with diagnoses that included neuromuscular dysfunction of bladder.		
	The physician order dated 7/25/24 was to use indwelling urinary catheter for neuromuscular dysfunction of bladder. There was no order for urinary catheter securing device to be used.		
	The Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] revealed Resident #3 was moderately cognitively impaired and was coded to have a urinary catheter.		
	The care plan dated 1/23/25 for the indwelling urinary catheter revealed a goal to have reduced rist and symptoms of Urinary Tract Infection (UTI). The approaches included enhanced barrier precaut assess signs and symptoms of UTI. The care plan, goals, or approaches did not mention securing indwelling urinary catheter tubing.		
	An observation on 2/2/25 at 11:44 am revealed Resident #3 was lying on her bed with the indwelling urinary catheter tubing observed on the right side of the bed connected to the urinary drainage bag. The urinary drainage bag was hanging on the right side of the bed. The resident stated that she had had her indwelling catheter for a long time. An observation of the indwelling urinary catheter tubing revealed there was no securing device attached to the urinary catheter. She stated that she didn't know what a securing device looked like and that the nursing staff didn't put any in place.		
	Resident #3 was observed on 2/3/25 at 9:59 am and 2:31 pm. Both observations revealed the indwelling urinary catheter tubing was not secured.		
	Another observation of Resident #3 on 2/4/25 at 9:56 am revealed that there was no securing device attached to the indwelling urinary catheter tubing.		
	#5 and NA #6 at 1:34 pm. NA #5 at NA #5 stated the resident didn't ha NA#6 stated some residents in the	care was conducted in conjunction with nd NA #6 revealed the indwelling urinal ve a device to secure her indwelling uri facility had securing devices for indwel e indwelling urinary catheter tubing for	ry catheter tubing was not secured. Inary catheter tubing. NA#5 and Iling urinary catheters, but they had
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Matthews Health & Rehab Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 Fullwood Lane	
		Matthews, NC 28105	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0690  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	they didn't have a supply of devices	5 at 9:28 am and stated Resident #3's s to secure indwelling urinary catheter awer of her medication cart and an ind of the medication cart.	tubing in the facility. During an
Residents Affected - Few	The Physician was interviewed on 2/5/25 at 9:19 am and stated an indwelling urinary catheter securing device should be used for all residents with indwelling urinary catheters. The physician stated it was a standard recommendation to secure indwelling catheters to prevent injury.  The Administrator and the Director of Nursing (DON) were interviewed on 2/5/25 at 9:30 am. The DON and Administrator stated the facility had a supply of securing devices for indwelling urinary catheter tubing and nursing staff should use them.		
	ridioning stati should use them.		

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345103	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/07/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Matthews Health & Rehab Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  600 Fullwood Lane Matthews, NC 28105		
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	:IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0809 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Ensure meals and snacks are server requests. Suitable and nourishing eat at non-traditional times or outside 43643  Based on resident and staff interviews snacks to residents for 2 of 3 halls residents requesting an evening snacks to received or been offered snack: (Resident #106), Resident #4, Resident #106), Resident #4, Residevening snacks frequently and where unable to get in the kitchen or reported to the Dietary Manager (Down and the composition of the compos	ed at times in accordance with resident alternative meals and snacks must be alternative meals and snacks swith a facility failed to have systems in (100 hall and 400 hall). The deficient plack.  Sesident Council Meeting on 02/04/25 at sin the evenings by nursing staff. The ident #5, Resident #8, and Resident #8 an residents asked nursing staff for sna there were no snacks available. It was M) and it continued to be an issue.  #5 on 02/04/25 at 7:35 PM revealed not be snacks. The Nurse further revealed bution to residents. Nurse #5 stated she shall be	It's needs, preferences, and provided for residents who want to in place for providing evening ractice had the potential to affect at 10:00 AM revealed residents had Resident Council President at stated nursing staff did not offer tocks, they were told nursing staff is further revealed it had been a there had been multiple evenings at had reported the concerns to the revealed she worked second shift a bedtime snack on multiple days aff was unable to get access to the he past few months but could not a bedtime snack on the post few months but could not a bedtime snack on the post few months but could not be post few months but could not be determined to offering bedtime snacks as educate staff on providing bedtime shistrator on 02/05/25 at 11:30 AM	